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Complainant alleges: 

2 PARnES 

3 I. John Wallauch (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in hjs official capacity as 

4 the Chiefofthe Bureau of Automotive Repair, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

5 Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 

6 2. In 2004 the Bureau of Automotive Repair (BAR), issued Automotive Repair Dealer 

7 Registration Number ARD 231340 to Jimmy Pham (Respondent Jimmy Pham) doing business as 

8 JP Smog Check Test Only (J Pl. The registration was in fu ll force and effect at a ll times relevant 

9 to the charges brought herein and will expire on December 3 1,20 13, unl ess renewed. 

10 Smog Check Test Only Station License 

II 3. In 2004, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Smog Check, Test Only, License 

12 Number TC 231340 (smog station license) to Respondent Jimmy Pham for JP Smog Check Test 

13 Only. Respondent Jimmy Pham's smog check station license was in full force and effect at all 

14 times relevant to the charges brought herein and wi ll expire on December 31, 2013, unless 

15 renewed. 

16 Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License 

17 4. In 2005, the BAR issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 

18 151680 (technician license) to Respondent Jimmy Pham. Respondent's technician license was in 

19 full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and wi ll expire on 

20 September 30, 2013, unless renewed. Upon timely renewal of the license, the license wi ll be 

21 redesignated as EO 15 1680 and/or EI 151 680. 1 

22 Advanced Emission Speciatist Technician License 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

5. On or about February 3, 20 I 0, the BAR issued Advanced Emission Specia list 

Technician License No. EA 63 1737 to Cong Pham (Respondent Cong Pham). Respondent's 

technician license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein 

1 Effective August I, 20 12, Cali forn ia Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28, 
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a li cense restructure from the Advanced 
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) li cense and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog 
Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license. 
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and wil l expire on October 31,2013, unless renewed. Upon timely renewal of the license, the 

2 license will be redesignated as EO 631737 andlor EI 631737. 

3 JURISDICTION 

4 6. This Accusation is brought before the Director of Consumer Affairs (Director) for the 

5 Bureau of Automotive Repair, under the authority of the following laws. 

6 7. Business and Professions Code ("Code") section 477 provides, in pertinent part, that 

7 " Board" includes "bureau," .. . and "agency." " License" includes certificate, registration or other 

8 means to engage in a business or profession regulated by the Code. 

9 8. Section 9884.7 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

10 (a) The director, where the automotive repair dea ler cannot sbow there 
was a bona fide error, may refuse to validate, or may invalidate temporarily 

II or permanently, the registration of an automotive repair dealer for any of the 
following acts or omissions related to the conduct of the business of the 

12 automotive repair dealer, which are done by the automotive repair dealer or 
any automotive technician, employee, partner, officer, or member of the 

13 automotive repair dealer. 

14 (I) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever 
any statement written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is 

15 known, or which by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be 
untrue or misleading. 

16 

17 

18 
(4) Any other conduct which constitutes fraud. 

19 (b) Except as provided for in subdivision (c), ifan automotive repair 
dealer operates more than one place of business in this state, the director 

20 pursuant to subdivision (a) shall only invalidate temporarily or permanently 
the registration of the specific place of business which has violated any of 

21 the provisions of this chapter. This violation, or action by the director, shall 
not affect in any manner the right of the automotive repair dealer to operate 

22 hi s or her other places of business . 

23 (c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may invalidate 
temporarily or permanently, the registration for all pl aces of business 

24 operated in this state by an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the 
automotive repair dealer has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and 

25 willful violations of this chapter, or regulations adopted pursuant to it. 

26 

27 III 

28 III 
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9. Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part: that the expiration of a valid 

2 registration shall not depri ve the Director of j urisdicti on to proceed with a disciplinary proceeding 

3 against an automoti ve repair dealer or to render a decision temporaril y or permanentl y 

4 invalidating (suspending or revoking) a registration. 

5 10. Health and Safety Code (H&S) secti on 44002 provides, in pertinent part, that the 

6 Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act for enforcing 

7 the Motor Vehicle inspection Program . 

8 

9 
I I . H&S Code section 4401 2 states: 

The test at the smog check stations shall be performed in accordance 
10 with procedures prescribed by the department and may requ ire loaded mode 

dynamometer testing in enhanced areas, two-speed idl e testing, testing 
I I utilizing a vehicle's onboard diagnosti c system, or other appropriate test 

procedures as determined by the department in consultation with the state 
12 board . The departm ent shall implement testing using onboard diagnostic 

systems, in lieu of loaded mode dynamometer or two-speed idle testing, on 
13 model year 2000 and newer vehicles only, beginning no earlier than January 

I, 2013 . However, the department, in consultati on with the state board, may 
14 prescribe alternati ve test procedures that include loaded mode dynamometer 

or two-speed idle testing for vehicles with onboard diagnosti c systems that 
IS the department and the state board determine exhibi t operational problems. 

The department shall ensure, as appropriate to the test method, the 
16 foll owing: 

17 (a) Emission control systems required by state and federal law are 
reducing excess emissions in accordance with the standards adopted 

18 pursuant to subdivisions (a) and (c) of Section 4401 3. 

19 (b) If a vehicle meets the requirements of Section 4401 2, a smog check 
station licensed to issue certi fi cates shall issue a certi ficate of compli ance or 

20 a certificate of noncompli ance. 

2 1 
(I) A visual or functional check is made of emission control devices 

22 specified by the departm ent, including the catalytic converter in those 
instances in whi ch the department determines it to be necessary to meet the 

23 findings of Section 4400 I. The visual or functional check shall be 
performed in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. 

24 

25 

26 III 

27 III 

28 III 
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12. H&S Code section 44015 states: 

2 (a) A licensed smog check station shall not issue a certificate of 
compliance, except as authorized by this chapter, to any vehicle that meets 

3 the following criteria: 

4 

5 (b) If a vehicle meets the requirements of Section 4401 2, a smog check 
station licensed to issue certificates shall issue a certificate of compliance or 

6 a certificate of noncompliance. 

7 

8 13. H&S Code section 44072.6 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration or 

9 suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director of Consumer 

10 Affai rs, or a court of law, or the vol untary surrender of the license shall not deprive the Director 

II of jurisdiction to proceed with discipli nary action. 

12 14. H&S Code section 44072.8 states that when a license has been revoked or sllspended 

13 fo llowing a hearing under this art icle, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name 

14 of the licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director. 

15 15. Ca lifornia Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e), states that 

16 "[u]pon renewal ofan unexpired Basic Area Technician license or an Advanced Emission 

17 Speciali st Technician license issued prior to the effective date of this regulation, the li censee may 

18 apply to renew as a Smog Check Inspector, Smog Check Repair Technician, or both." 

19 STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

20 16. H&S Code section 44032 states: 

2 1 

22 

23 

24 

No person shall perform, for compensation, tests or repairs of emission 
control devices or systems of motor vehi cles required by this chapter unless 
the person perfonning the test or repair is a qualified smog check technician 
and the test or repair is perfonned at a licensed smog check station . 
Qualifi ed technicians sha ll perf 01111 tests of emission control devices and 
systems in accordance with Section 44012. 

25 17. H&S Code section 44072.2 states, in pertinent part: 

26 

27 

28 

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action 
against a license as provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, 
officer, or director thereof, does any of the following: 
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2 

3 

(a) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection 
Program (Health and Safety Code, § 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations 
adopted pursuant to it, which related to the li censed activi ties. 

4 (c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to 
thi s chapter. 

5 
(d) Commits any act involving di shonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby 

6 another is injured. 

7 

8 18. H&S Code section 44072.4 states, in pertinent part: 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

The director may take disciplinary act ion against any licensee after a 
hearing as provided in th is arti cle by any of the foll owing: 

(a) Imposing probation upon terms and conditions to be set fo rth by 
the director. 

(b) Suspending the li cense. 

(c) Revoking the license. 

REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

15 19. Californi a Code of Regul ations, title 16, (CCR), section 3340.30 states in pert inent 

16 part: 
A licensed smog check inspector and/or repair technician shall comply 

17 with the fo llowing req uirements at all times while li censed: 

18 (a) Inspect, test and repair vehicles, as applicable, in accordance with 
section 4401 2 of the Hea lth and Safety Code, section 44035 of the Health 

19 and Safety Code, and section 3340.42 of this article. 

20 

2 1 20. CCR section 3340.35 states in pertinent part: 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 /II 

28 III 

(c) A licensed station shall issue a certi ficate of compliance or 
noncompl iance to the owner or operator of any vehicle that has been 
inspected in accordance with the procedures specified in section 3340.42 of 
this article and has all the required emiss ion control equipment and devices 
installed and functi oning correctly. 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21. CCR section 3340.42 states: 

With the exception of diesel-powered vehicles addressed in subsection 
(f) of this section, the following emissions test methods and standards apply 
to all vehicles: 

(a) A loaded-mode test, except as otherwise specified, shall be the test 
method used to inspect vehicles registered in the enhanced program areas of 
the state. The loaded-mode test shall measure hydrocarbon, carbon 
monoxide, carbon dioxide and oxides of nitrogen emissions, as contained in 
the bureau's specifications referenced in subsection (b) of Section 3340.17 
of this article. The loaded-mode test shall use Acceleration Simulation Mode 
(ASM) test equipment, including a chassis dynamometer, certified by the 
bureau. 

On and after March 31 , 2010, exhaust emissions from a vehicle subject 
to this inspection shall be measured and compared to the emissions standards 
shown in the VLT Row Specific Emissions Standards (Cutpoints) Table, 
dated March 20 I 0, which is hereby incorporated by reference. If the 
emissions standards for a specific vehicle is not included in this table then 
the exhaust emissions shall be compared to the emissions standards set forth 
in TABLE I or TABLE ll, as applicable. A vehicle passes the loaded-mode 
test if all of its measured emissions are less than or equal to the applicable 
emission standards specified in the applicable table. 

(b) A two-speed idle mode test, unless a different test is otherwise 
specified in this article, shall be the test method used to inspect vehicles 
registered in all program areas of the state, except in those areas of the state 
where the enhanced program has been implemented. The two-speed idle 
mode test shall measure hydrocarbon, carbon monoxide and carbon dioxide 
emissions at high RPM and again at idle RPM, as contained in the bureau's 
specifications referenced in subsection (b) of Section 3340.17 of thi s article. 
Exhaust emissions from a vehicle subject to this inspection shall be 
measured and compared to the emission standards set forth in this section 
and as shown in TABLE Ill. A vehicle passes the two-speed idle mode test if 
all of its measured emissions are less than or equal to the applicable 
emissions standards specified in Table III. 

(e) In addition to the test methods prescribed in this section, the 
21 following tests shall apply to all vehicles, except diesel-powered vehicles, 

during the Smog Check inspection: 
22 

(I) A visual inspection of the vehicle's emissions control systems. 
23 During the visual inspection, the technician shall verify that the following 

emission control devices, as applicable, are properly installed on the vehicle: 
24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

(A) air injection systems, 

(B) computer(s) and related sensors and switches, 

(C) crankcase emissions controls, including positive crankcase 
ventilation, 

(D) exhaust gas after treatment systems, including catalytic converters, 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

(E) exhaust gas recirculati on (EG R) systems, 

(F) fuel evaporative em iss ion controls, 

(G) fue l metering systems, including carburetors and fuel inj ection, 

(H) igniti on spark contro ls, and 

(I) any emissions control systems that are not otherwise prompted by 
the Emiss ions Inspection System, but listed as a requirement by the vehicle 
manu facturer. 

COST REC OVERY 

9 22. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the 

10 administrati ve law j udge to direct a li centiate fo und to have comm itted a violation or violations of 

I I the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investi gation and 

12 enforcement of the case, with fa ilure of the licentiate to comply subj ecting the license to not being 

13 renewed or reinstated. If a case settles, recovery o f investi gation and enforcement costs may be 

14 included in a stipulated settlement. 

15 SURVEILLANCE OPERATION - O CTOBER 12, 2012 

16 23. On October 12, 20 12, the Bureau of Automoti ve Repair (BAR) investigated JP Smog 

17 Check Test Only station and fo und multiple instances of fraud. During the day of surveillance 

18 Respondent Cong Pham was video recorded fa lsify ing smog test results using the clean-pipi ng 

19 method and issuing fraudulent electron ic certificates of compli ance. 

20 

2 1 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

A. Undercover Surveillance - Inspection Number 1 on October 12, 2012 

On October 12,20 12, JP Smog Check Test Only and Respondent Cong Pham issued a 

passing smog certificate to a 1996 Chrysler. Respondent Cong Pham used the "clean-piping" 2 

method to fraudulently issue a pass ing smog certi ficate fo r the Chrys ler which was not on the 

premises . According to the information provided to BAR by JP Smog Check Test Only and 

Respondent Cong Pham, the Chrysler was smog tested between 5: I 8 p.m. and 5:26 p.m., on 

2 Clean-piping" is sam pling the (clean) tailpipe emiss ions and/or the RPM readings of 
another vehicle for the purpose of illegally issuing smog certifications to vehicles that are not in 
compliance or are not present in the smog check area during the time of the certi fication. 
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October 12, 2012. Respondent Cong placed the EIS machines gas analyzer sample probe inside 

2 the tail pipe of a Lexus sedan. Respondent Cong Pham used the "clean" exhaust for the Lexus 

3 tailpipe to certi fy the exhaust from the Chrysler, which was not at the shop at the time of the test. 

4 After the fraudulent test, Smog Certificate #XN 140486C was issued for the Chrys ler. Respondent 

5 Cong Pham certified to BAR that he had sl11 0g tested the Chrys ler and issued a passing smog 

6 certificate for the Chrysler. 

7 B. Undercover Surveillance - Inspection Number 2 on October 12, 2012 

8 On October 12, 201 2, JP Smog Check Test Only and Respondent Cong Ph am issued a 

9 passing smog certificate to a 1994 Jeep. According to the inform ation provided to BAR by JP 

10 Smog Check Test Only and Respondent Cong, the Jeep was smog tested between 5:43 p.m. and 

II 5:52 p.m. , on October 12, 20 12. Respondent Cong again used the clean-piping method to 

12 fraudulently certi fy the Jeep. At the time the Jeep was supposedl y being smog tested the EIS 

13 machine probe was inserted into the tailpipe of the Lexus. In fact, the Jeep was not present at JP 

14 Smog Check Test Only at all during the testing. Respondent Cong Pham certifi ed to BAR that he 

15 had smog tested the Jeep and issued passing smog certifi cate number XN 140487C for the Jeep. 

16 C. Undercover Surveillance - Inspection Number 3 on October 12,2012 

17 On October 12, 2012, JP Smog Check Test Onl y and Respondent Cong Pham issued a 

18 passing smog certificate to a 2000 Honda. According to the infonnation provided to BAR by JP 

19 Smog Check Test Only and Respondent Cong Pham, the Honda was smog tested between 5:57 

20 p.m. and 6:0 I p.m., on October 12, 20 12. Respondent Cong agai n used the clean-pi ping method 

2 1 to fraudulently certify the Honda. During the time the Honda was all egedly being tested, the 

22 Lexus occupied the so le smog testing bay at JP Smog Check Test Onl y. In fact, there was no 

23 Honda even present at JP Smog Check Test Onl y during the smog test. Respondent Cong Pham 

24 certified to BAR that he had smog tested the Honda and issued pass ing smog certificate number 

25 XN 140488C for a vehicle that was not present at the station. 

26 D. Undercover Surveillance - Inspection Number 4 on October 12, 2012 

27 On October 12, 201 2, JP Smog Check Test Onl y and Respondent Cong Pham issued a 

28 passing smog certificate to a 1987 Toyota. According to the infonnation provided to BAR by JP 

9 
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Smog Check Test Only and Respondent Cong Pham, the 1987 Toyota was smog tested between 

2 6:05 p.m. and 6: 12 p.m., on October 12,20 12. Respondent Cong again used the clean-piping 

3 method to fraudu lently certify the 1987 Toyota. During the time the 1987 Toyota was allegedly 

4 being tested a Chevy, which had been driven to JP Smog Check Test Only by Respondent Jimmy 

5 Pham, occupied the sole smog testing bay. In fact, there was no 1987 Toyota present at JP Smog 

6 Check Test Only during the smog test. Respondent Cong Pham certified to BAR that he had 

7 smog tested the 1987 Toyota and issued passing smog certificate number XN 140489C for a 

8 vehicle that was not present at the station. 

9 E. Undercover Surveillance - Inspection Number 5 on October 12, 2012 

10 On October 12, 20 12, JP Smog Check Test Only and Respondent Cong Pham issued a 

II passing smog certificate to a 1990 Toyota. According to the infOlmation provided to BAR by IP 

12 Smog Check Test Only and Respondent Cong Pham, the 1990 Toyota was smog tested between 

13 6: 15 p.m. and 6:24 p.m. , on October 12, 20 12. 

14 Respondent Cong Ph am again used the clean-piping method to fraudulently certify the 1990 

15 Toyota. During the time the 1990 Toyota was allegedly being tested, the Chevy occupied the so le 

16 smog test bay in JP Smog Check Test Only. In fact, there was no 1990 Toyota even present at JP 

17 Smog Check Test Only during the smog test. Respondent Cong Ph am certified to BAR that he 

18 had smog tested the 1990 Toyota and issued passing smog certificate number XN 140490C for the 

19 1990 Toyota that was not present at the station. 

20 

2 1 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Test Datesl 
Times 

A. 
10112/2012 
5: 18 p.m.to 
5:26 p.m. 
B. 
10/12/20 12 
5:43 p.rn.to 
5:52 p.m. 
C. 
10112/2012 
5:57 p.m.to 
6:0 1 p.m. 

Vehicle 
Certified 

1996 Chrysler 

1994 Jeep 

2000 Honda 

TABLE 

Vehicle Actually 
Tested 

Lexus 

Lexus 

Lexus 

10 

Certificate Details 
Issued 

XN 140486C 1996 Chrysler not 
present at the facility 

XN I40487C 1994 Jeep not 
present at the facility 

XNI40488C 2000 Honda not 
present at the faci li ty 
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-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------, 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Test Datesl Vehicle Vehicle Actually Certificate Details 
Times Certified Tested Issued 
D. 
1011212012 1987 Toyota Chevy XNI40489C 1987 Toyota not 
6:05 p.m.to present at the facility 
6:12 p.m . 

E. 
10112/2012 1990 Toyota Chevy XNI40490C 1990 Toyota not 
6: 15 p.m.to present at the facility 
6:24 p.m. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Mislead ing Statements) 

24. Respondent Jimmy Pham has subjected its registration to discipline under Code 

section 9884.7, subdivision (a)( I), in that on October 12, 2012 Respondent made statements 

which he knew, or which by exercise of reasonable care should have known, were untrue or 

misleading when electronic certificates of compliance for the vehicles set forth in the table above, 

were issued certifying that the vehicles were in compliance with applicable laws and regulations 

when, in fact, the vehicles had been clean-piped and were not smog tested at all. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Fraud) 

25 . Respondent Jimmy Pham has subjected his registration to discipl ine under Code 

section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that on or about October 12, 2012 Respondent committed 

acts which constitute fraud by issuing electronic certificates of compliance for the vehicles set 

forth in the table above, without perfonning bona fide inspections of the emission contro l dev ices 

and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of Cali fomi a of the 

protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

TfORD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

26. Respondent Jimmy Pham has subjected his station license to discipline under Health 

and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivi sion (a), in that on or about October 12,20 12 regardin g 

the vehicles set forth in the table above, Respondent violated sections of that Code, as fo ll ows: 

I I 
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a. Section 44012: Respondent fai led to ensure that the emission control tests 

2 were performed on the vehicles in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. 

3 b. Section 44015, subdivision (b): Respondent issued electronic certificates of 

4 compliance without properly testing and inspecting the vehicles to determine if they were in 

5 compliance with section 44012 of that Code. 

6 FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

7 (Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

8 27. Respondent Jimmy Pham has subjected his station license to di scipline under Health 

9 and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that on or about October 12, 20 12 regarding 

10 the vehicles set forth in the table above, Respondent violated sections of the California Code of 

I I Regulations, title 16, as fo llows: 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2 1 

22 

23 

24 

a. Section 3340.35, subdivision (c) : Respondent issued electronic certificates of 

compli ance even though the vehicl es had not been inspected in accordance with secti on 3340.42 

of that Code. 

b. Section 3340.42: Respondent fa il ed to conduct the required smog tests and 

inspections on the vehicles in accordance with the Bureau's speci fi cations. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

28. Respondent Cong Pham has subj ected his technician license to discipl ine under 

Hea lth and Safety Code secti on 44072.2, subdi vision (a), in that on or about October 12, 2012 

regarding the vehicles set forth in the table above, he violated sections of that Code, as follows: 

a. Section 44012 : Respondent fai led to ensure that the emission control tests 

were performed on the vehicles in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department. 

b. Section 44032 : Respondent failed to perfonn tests of the emission control 

25 devices and systems on the vehicles in accordance with section 44012 of that Code, in that the 

26 vehicles had been clean-piped. 

27 III 

28 III 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DlSCTPLfNE 

(Violations of Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

29. Respondent Cong Pham has subjected his technici an li cense to discip line under 

Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdi vision (c), in that on or about October 12,20 12 

regarding the vehicles set forth in the tab le above, he vio lated sections of th e Cali fomia Code of 

Regul ations, tit le 16, as follows: 

a. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent fai led to inspect and test the 

vehicles in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 4401 2. 

b. Section 3340.41, subdivision (c): Respondent entered false in fonnation into 

the Em ission Inspection System for the electroni c certificates of compliance by entering veh ic le 

emiss ion control infonnation for vehicles other than the vehicles being certified. 

c. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests and 

inspecti ons on the vehicles in accordance with the Bureau's specifications. 

MATTERS IN AGGRAVATION 

30. Respondent Jimm y Pham has been cited for violations of the smog check laws and 

regulations prior to October 12, 2012 as fo llows: 

a. March 9, 2007, the Bureau issued to Respondent Jimm y Pham Citati on No. 

18 C07-0630 for violating H&S Code section 44012(1) (fai lure to detenn ine that emiss ion control 

19 devices and systems required by State and Federa l laws are insta lled and functioning correctly in 

20 accordance with test procedures) and CCR secti on 3340.3 5(c) (issuing a cert ificate of compliance 

2 1 to a vehicle that was improperl y tested); and Citation No. M07-063 I for violating H&S Code 

22 section 44032 (failure to perform tests of emissions control systems and devices in accordance 

23 with H&S Code section 4401 2), and CCR section 3340.30(a) (failure to inspect, test, and repair 

24 vehicles in accordance with H&S Code sections 440 12 and 44035, and CCR sections 3340.42). 

25 The Bureau assessed civi l penalties totaling $500 agai nst Respondent and required him to 

26 complete an eight-hour training course. 

27 III 

28 III 
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b. October 16,2008, the Bureau issued to Respondent Jimmy Pham Citation No. 

2 C09-0374 for violating H&S Code section 44012(1) (failure to perform a visual/functional check 

3 of emissions control devices according to procedures prescribed by the department) and CCR 

4 section 3340.35(c) (issuing a certificate of compliance to a vehicle that was improperly tested). 

5 The Bureau assessed civil penalties totaling $500 against Respondent. 

6 c. September 13, 2011 , the Bureau issued to Respondent Jimmy Pham Citation 

7 No. C20 12-0218 for violating H&S Code section 44012(1) (failure to perform a visual/functional 

8 check of emissions control devices according to procedures prescribed by the department); and 

9 Citation No. M2012-0219 for violating H&S Code section 44032 (failure to perform tests of 

10 emissions control systems and devices in accordance with H&S Code section 44012). The 

II Bureau assessed civil penalties totaling $1 ,500 against Respondent and required him to complete 

12 an eight-hour training course. 

13 d. On July 20, 2012, the Bureau issued to Respondent Jimmy Pham Citation No. 

14 C20 13-0074 for violating H&S Code section 44012(1) (failure to perform a visual/ functional 

15 check ofemissions control devices according to procedures prescribed by the department); and 

16 Citation No. M20 13-0075 for violating H&S Code section 44032 (failure to perform tests of 

17 emissions control systems and devices in accordance with H&S Code section 44012). The 

18 Bureau assessed civil penalties totaling $1,500 against Respondent and required him to complete 

19 a sixteen-hour training course. 

20 OTHER MATTERS 

21 31. Pursuant to Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the Director may refuse to validate, 

22 or may invalidate temporarily or permanently, the registrations for all places of business operated 

23 in this state by Jimm y Ph am upon a finding that he has, or is, engaging in a course of repeated 

24 and willful violations orthe laws and regulations pertaining to an automotive repair dealer. 

25 32. Pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 44072.8 , if Smog Check Test Only Station 

26 License Number TC 231340, issued to Jimmy Pham doing business as JP Smog Check Test OnJy, 

27 is revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said 

28 licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director. 
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33 . Pursuant to Health & Safety Code secti on 44072.8, if Advanced Emission Specia li st 

2 Technician License currently designated as EA 151680, and as redesignated upon timely renewal 

3 as EO 151680 and/or EI 151680 issued to Jimmy Pham, islare revoked or suspended, any 

4 additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked 

5 or suspended by the director. 

6 34. Pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 44072.8, if Advanced Emission Specialist 

7 Technician License currently designated as EA 631737, and as redesignated upon timely renewal 

8 as EO 631737 and/or EI 63 1737 issued to Cong Pham, islare revoked or suspended, any 

9 additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said li censee may be likewise revoked 

10 or suspended by the director. 

II PRAYER 

12 WUEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

13 and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision: 

14 I. Revoking, suspending or placing on probation Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 

15 Number ARD 231340, issued to Jimmy Pham doing business as JP Smog Check Test Only, 

16 2. Revoking or suspending any other automotive repair dealer registration issued in the 

17 name of Jimmy Pham; 

18 3. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Test Only Station License Number TC 23 1340, 

19 issued to Jimmy Pham doing business as JP Smog Check Test Only; 

20 4. Revoking or suspending Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License(s) 

21 Number EA 151 680, andlor as redesignated upon timely renewal as EO 151680 and/or EI 151680 

22 li cense(s); issued to Jimmy Pham; 

23 5. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health 

24 and Safety Code in the name of Jimmy Pham; 

25 6. Revoking or suspending Advanced Emission Specia list Techn ician License Number 

26 EA 63 1737, and/or as redesignated upon timely renewal as EO 631737 and/or EI 631737 

27 license(s) issued to Cong Pham ; 

28 
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7. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health 

2 and Safety Code in the name ofCong Pham; 

3 8. Ordering Jimmy Pham and Cong Pham to pay the Bureau of Automotive Repair the 

4 reasonabl e costs of the investigation and enforcement of thi s case, pursuant to Business and 

5 Professions Code section 125.3 ; and, 

6 

7 

9. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

8 DATED: _ 5_I_tl_l :? ___ _ 
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